

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Yassin Muhiddin AREF, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:10-cv-00539-RMU
)	(Argument Requested, Renewing Prior Request)
)	
Eric HOLDER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants Have Not Met the “Heavy Burden” Required to Establish Mootness.	2
A. Plaintiffs Face Redesignation to the CMU.	4
B. Transfer from the CMU Has Not Completely and Irrevocably Eradicated the Effects of the Alleged Violation.	8
II. If There Is Any Question as to the Continued Existence of a Live Controversy, this Court Should Order Limited Jurisdictional Discovery.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Albritton v. Kantor, 944 F. Supp. 966 (D.D.C. 1996)2

Barnett v. Rodgers, 410 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....5

Black v. Warden, 467 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1972).....11

Brooks v. Frank, No. 08-00504, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38089
(D. Haw. May 1, 2009)8

Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)7

Cameron v. Thornburgh, 983 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5

Caribbean Broad. Sys. Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC, 148 F.3d 1080
(D.C. Cir. 1998)14

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....11

City of L.A. v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....8

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982)2

Daker v. Wetherington, 469 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2007)5

Davidson v. Stanley, No. 02-190, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13520
(D.N.H. Aug. 4, 2003)11

Davis v. Grant Park Nursing Home LP, 639 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009)13

Dorman v. Thornburgh, 955 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....5

Farouki v. Petra Int'l Banking, Corp., 683 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2010)13

Foretich v. United States, 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC) Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....2, 4

Fund for Animals v. Jones, 151 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....2, 4, 8

Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry, 650 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986), *vacated on other
grounds*, 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....4

Inmates of the Bucks County Corr. Facility v. County of Bucks, No. 02-7377,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30547 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2004)8

Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia, 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....2, 8, 13

Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors, 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....13

Nichols v. Landriou, No. 79-3094, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17630 (D.D.C. Sep.
12, 1980)6

Payne Enterprises Inc., v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)7, 8

Shahid v. Freeman, No. 85-5876, 1987 U.S. App. LEXIS 3082
(D.C. Cir. Jan. 8, 1987).....4

Scott v. District of Columbia, 139 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1998)5

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....13

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....3, 6

West v. Cunningham, 456 F.2d 1264 (4th Cir. 1972)10, 11
